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LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
AGENDA FOR NOVEMBER 1, 2018 
1ST FLOOR OF CITY HALL, 6 E. 6TH STREET, CITY COMMISSION MEETING ROOM 
6:30 PM 
 
 
TAKE A ROLL CALL TO DETERMINE IF THERE IS A QUORUM OF MEMBERS PRESENT 
 
 
ITEM NO. 1 COMMUNICATIONS 

A. Acknowledge communications to the come before the Board. 
B. Disclosure of ex-parte communications and/or abstentions for specific 

agenda items. 
C. Announce any agenda items that will be deferred. 

 
 

ITEM NO. 2 MINUTES 
 
Consider approval of the minutes from the October 4, 2018 meeting of the Board. 
 
 
BEGIN PUBLIC HEARING: 
 
 
ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE; 4800 TEMPE STREET 
 
B-18-00470:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 30 
foot rear setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District to 21 feet. The property is located at 4800 Tempe Street. Submitted 
by Harden Exteriors LLC, DBA Acumen Renovations, on behalf of Angela Sanders, property owner 
of record. 
 
 
ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE; 2331 FREE STATE LANE 
 
B-18-00475:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development 
Code of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition.  The request is for a variance from the 30 
foot rear setback standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District to 18 feet, 3 inches.  The property is located at 2331 Free State 
Lane. Submitted by NB Remodeling LLC on behalf of David L. Rickard Trustee & Sandra L. Stilwell-
Rickard Trustee, property owners of record. 
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ITEM NO. 5 MISCELLANEOUS   
 

A. Consider any other business to come before the Board. 
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ITEM NO. 3 VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE; 4800 TEMPE STREET [LRM] 
 
 
B-18-00470:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition. The request is for a variance from the 30 foot rear setback 
standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District. 
The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the rear setback to a minimum of 
21 feet to allow for the construction of an elevated deck connected to the existing residence. The property 
is located at 4800 Tempe Street.  Submitted by Acumen Renovations on behalf of Angela Sanders, 
property owner of record.  
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “Would like to remove and replace deck on back of home”. 
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; Detached 

dwelling residential use.  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District in all directions; 

Detached Dwelling Residential use in all directions.  
 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS; OCCUPANCY LIMITS, Residential 
Districts,” provides the minimum building setbacks for each residential district. The code required 
minimum building setbacks in the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District and what is being requested 
by the applicant follow:  
 
Eastern setback (rear setback) – 30 feet required; 21 feet proposed for new deck.  
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Figure 1:  Subject Property outlined in Teal. Subject Property is located in and surrounded by the RS7 (Single-
Dwelling Residential) District. 

  

E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Land Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be 
met for a variance to be approved. 
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1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “The setback of the property would allow for only a 5’ deck off the back of the 
property within the current code”.  
 
The subject property was originally platted and recorded in 1993 as Block 3, Lot 28, part of Parkway 
West final plat. The subject parcel came into existence under the 1966 Zoning Code and was zoned RS-
2 (Single-Family Residence) District. The 1966 Lawrence Zoning Code, adopted with Ordinance No. 3500, 
required a 30 foot rear yard building setback for structures in the RS-2 district.  
 
The 1966 Zoning Code contained rear yard exemptions and modifications for certain zoning districts. 
Section 20-1504(c) states, In the RS-1, RS-2 and RM-D Districts, a principal building may be located no 
closer than 20 feet to the nearest property line opposite the front lot line; provided the rear yard area is 
no less than 30 percent of the total lot area.  
 
The subject property’s existing deck was built approximately 21 feet from the rear property line. The 
subject property’s rear yard accounts for approximately 34% of the total lot area.   
 
Development Services staff were unable to locate a separate building permit for the deck. The deck was 
likely constructed with the existing residence although staff were unable to find any notes about the deck 
on the residence’s building permit. The existing residence was built in 1993, per Douglas County Register 
of Deed’s records. The subject property’s current owner was not the owner at the time of platting or 
construction. When the residence was built, in 1993, it utilized the Section 20-1504(c) rear yard setback 
exemption. 
 
The rear yard exemption was not included in the 2006 Land Development Code. The required rear yard 
setback for the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District is 30 feet. A 30 foot rear yard setback would 
not permit any deck structure deeper than approximately five feet as the existing residence’s rear wall is 
placed 35 feet from the rear property line. The applicant is not looking to place the structure closer to 
the rear property line; rather, he is looking to memorialize the current setback and footprint of the 
existing deck. The proposed addition will be located the same distance from the rear property line but 
within the required 30 foot rear setback. The applicant is looking to memorialize the footprint that was 
permitted via the Section 20-1504(c) exemption within the 1966 Zoning Code. If the 1966 Code’s 
exemption existed within the current Land Development Code, a variance would not be required. If the 
proposed deck was lower than 30 inches, there would also be no variance required. 
 
The proposed deck addition will not encumber an existing, platted utility easement along the rear 
property line. 
 
The removal of the required rear yard setback exemption from the Land Development Code is not a 
condition brought about by the applicant. The subject property remained the same while the zoning code 
and density and dimensional standards changed.  
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Figure 3: A site plan of the existing residence and deck provided by the applicant. Note the distance 

between the deck and the rear property line is 21 feet rather than 35 feet.  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Figure 4: A plan showing the 
dimensions of the existing 

deck. The applicant is 
looking to replace the 

existing deck with a new 
deck within the same 

footprint.   
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2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “No. We are only requesting to rebuild the deck the same distance from the back of 
the property as it is now”.  
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within 400 feet of the subject property 
informing them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was written, 
staff has received one email comment from a member of the public. The comment was supportive of the 
applicant’s request for variance to reduce the required rear yard setback.    
  
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 
Applicant response: “It would make the property less valuable and desirable to any future occupant. It 
would make and deck basically useless.  
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the code required building setbacks may constitute a hardship. The 
deck came into existence legally under the previous zoning code that permitted its placement within the 
required rear yard setback. The current Land Development Code’s density and dimensional standards 
would not permit an elevated deck deeper than five feet. Since their construction, the existing deck and 
residence have remained the same. The zoning code and density and dimensional requirements changed. 
Requiring the subject property to comply with existing standards would not allow for a deck replacement 
or memorialization of a previously permitted setback and may constitute a hardship upon the property 
owner.  
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
 Convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “No we are only looking to replace what is there”.    
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variances will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The requests in question are 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant.  The existing structure and proposed addition would 
not create any spill-over noxious effects to the surrounding area.  
 
5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “No I believe it would do just the opposite. We are only looking to enhance the value 
and safety of the space”.  
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the setback variances would not be opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of the Land Development Code.  Granting the requested variances is consistent with the previous findings 
of the Board, and also consistent with the spirit of Land Development Code.  Granting of the requested 
variance would permit the replacement of the addition within its existing footprint and memorialization 
of its setbacks so that it may be replaced in the event of future damage or destruction. The deck came 
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into existence legally and the applicant is looking to continue to utilize it as it was constructed originally. 
Finally, the existing, platted utility easement will not be encumbered and the remaining side and front 
yard setbacks will be maintained.  
 
Conclusions:   
 
Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request meets all five conditions set forth in Section 
20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant a variance. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends approval of the rear yard setback variance based upon the findings in the staff report 
concluding that the request meets the five conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1). Staff 
recommends the Board grant the variance to reduce the required rear yard setbacks from 30 feet to 21 
feet for proposed deck replacement at 4800 Tempe Street.  
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Lucas Mortensen

From: dsnodgrass@askmcgrew.com

Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 4:16 PM

To: Lucas Mortensen

Subject: RE: B-18-00470

Luke, 
 
I appreciate the information. Given that they are only asking to rebuild what is already there, I whole-
heartedly support them in their application. What they are asking for is completely logical, and as President 
and Managing Broker of a local real estate company, I agree that meeting the current code would be 
detrimental to the value of the property. I hope the City will allow them to proceed. 
 
Thanks, 
 
Dennis 
 

From: Lucas Mortensen <lmortensen@lawrenceks.org>  
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 1:22 PM 
To: dsnodgrass@askmcgrew.com 
Subject: RE: B-18-00470 
 
Dennis, 
 
This is an application for a variance from the required rear yard setbacks set forth in Section 20-601(a) of the Land 
Development Code. Currently, the required setback for the RS7 District is 30 feet from the rear property line. This deck 
was built under the 1966 Zoning Code which allowed decks to be within the rear setback. That exception is no longer in 
place for decks above 30’’.  
 
The applicant is looking to replace the existing deck within the same footprint. I’ve attached the application as well as 
the plans for the deck. The deck currently exists 21 feet from the rear property line and the applicant is looking to place 
the new deck also 21 feet from the rear property line.  
 
Please let me know if you have any questions/comments, 
 
Luke Mortensen 
 

 
 

Luke Mortensen, Planner I – lmortensen@lawrenceks.org 
Planning and Development Services | City of Lawrence, KS 
P.O. Box 708, Lawrence, KS 66044 
Office (785).832.3158 | Fax (785).832.3160 
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From: dsnodgrass@askmcgrew.com <dsnodgrass@askmcgrew.com>  
Sent: Monday, October 15, 2018 12:02 PM 
To: Lucas Mortensen <lmortensen@lawrenceks.org> 
Subject: B-18-00470 
 

Luke, 
 
I have received your letter stating a variance has been requested for the property at 4800 Tempe. Will you 
please send me all information regarding the application so I may review? 
 
Thanks, 
 
Dennis Snodgrass 
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ITEM NO. 4 VARIANCE FROM THE REQUIRED REAR YARD BUILDING SETBACK FOR A 

RESIDENTIAL STRUCTURE; 2331 FREE STATE LANE [LRM] 
 
 
B-18-00475:  A request for a variance as provided in Section 20-1309 of the Land Development Code 
of the City of Lawrence, Kansas, 2018 edition. The request is for a variance from the 30 foot rear setback 
standard required by Section 20-601(a) of the City Code for the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District. 
The applicant is seeking a variance from this code standard reducing the rear setback to a minimum of 
18 feet, 3 inches to allow for the construction of an elevated deck connected to the existing residence. 
The property is located at 2331 Free State Lane.  Submitted by NB Remodeling LLC on behalf of David 
L. Rickard Trustee & Sandra L. Stilwell-Rickard Trustee, property owners of record.  
 
 
B. REASON FOR REQUEST 
 
Applicant’s Request – “Replace an existing 10’ x 14’ deck with a 12’ x 16’ deck with a set of stairs to the 
back yard.  
 
C. ZONING AND LAND USE 
 
Current Zoning & Land Use: RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District; Detached 

dwelling residential use.  
 
Surrounding Zoning and Land Use:  RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District to the east and 

south; Detached Dwelling Residential use to the east and 
south. 

   
 GPI (General Public and Institutional) District to the north 

and northwest. Institutional use (Grover Barn national 
underground historic site)     

 
 

D. ZONING ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
Section 20-601(a), “DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL STANDARDS; OCCUPANCY LIMITS, Residential 
Districts,” provides the minimum building setbacks for each residential district. The code required 
minimum building setbacks in the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District and what is being requested 
by the applicant follow:  
 
Northwest setback (rear setback) – 30 feet required; 18 feet, 3 inches feet proposed for new deck.  
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Figure 1:  Subject Property outlined in Teal. Subject Property is located within the RS7 (Single-Dwelling 
Residential) District and is adjacent to the GPI (General Public and Institutional) District. 

  

E. SPECIFIC ANALYSIS 
 
Section 20-1309(g)(1) in the Land Development Code lists the five requisite conditions that have to be 
met for a variance to be approved. 
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1. The variance request arises from such conditions which are unique to the property in 
question and not ordinarily found in the same zone or district; and are not created by an 
action or actions of the property owner or applicant. 
 
Applicant response: “Rear of house is built directly on the property set back with an original 10’x14’ deck 
with no stairs leading to the back yard. The homeowners would like to have a larger 12’x16’ deck with a 
set of steps leading to the back yard in order to access the back yard off the deck and kitchen”.  
 
The subject property was originally platted and recorded in 1979 as Block 2, Lot 6, part of the Springwood 
Heights Subdivision. The subject parcel came into existence under the 1966 Zoning Code and was zoned 
RS-2 (Single-Family Residence) District. The 1966 Lawrence Zoning Code, adopted with Ordinance No. 
3500, required a 30 foot rear yard building setback for structures in the RS-2 district.  
 
The 1966 Zoning Code contained rear yard exemptions and modifications for certain zoning districts. 
Section 20-1504(c) states, In the RS-1, RS-2 and RM-D Districts, a principal building may be located no 
closer than 20 feet to the nearest property line opposite the front lot line; provided the rear yard area is 
no less than 30 percent of the total lot area.  
 
The subject property’s existing deck was built 20 feet, 3 inches from the rear property line.  
 
Development Services staff were unable to locate a separate building permit for the deck. The deck was 
likely constructed with the existing residence although staff were unable to find any notes about the deck 
on the building permit. The existing residence was built in 1996, per Douglas County Register of Deed’s 
records. The subject property’s current owners were not the owners at the time of platting or 
construction. When the residence was built, in 1996, it utilized the Section 20-1504(c) rear yard setback 
exemption. 
 
This particular rear yard exemption was not included in the 2006 Land Development Code. The required 
rear yard setback for the RS7 (Single-Dwelling Residential) District is 30 feet. A 30 foot rear yard setback 
would not permit any deck structure as the existing residence’s rear wall is placed 30 feet from the rear 
property line. Over half, 55%, of the subject parcel is encumbered by the current front and rear yard 
setbacks. The building envelope does not allow for an addition to the structure in the rear without a 
variance.  
 
The 1966 Zoning Code required a minimum depth of 100 feet for RS-2 lots. The subject parcel has a 
platted depth of 100 feet and an area of approximately 7,166 square feet. Lot depths in the Springwood 
Heights subdivision vary from 100 feet to 151 feet. The subdivision was likely platted with the Section 
20-1504(c) exemption in mind.  
  
The subject property’s owners are looking to replace an existing, elevated deck with a new deck that is 
slightly larger and has stairs to ground. The stairs will allow direct access to the yard from the main floor 
of the residence. Currently, there is no direct exterior access as the existing deck does not have stairs to 
the ground. The proposed, expanded deck will be placed entirely within the required rear yard setback. 
If the 1966 Code’s exemption was still in place it would extend 1 foot, 9 inches into the rear yard setback. 
If the proposed deck was lower than 30 inches from grade it would not require a variance under the 
Land Development Code and would be permitted within the rear yard setback. 
 
The proposed deck addition will not encumber an existing, platted utility easement.  
 



BZA Staff Report 
November 1, 2018 

Item 4, Page 4 of 8 
 

The shallow depth of the lot, the siting of the existing residence within the building envelope and the 
lack of the rear yard setback exemption for elevated structures from the Land Development Code are all 
conditions not created by the applicant.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Figure 2: Applicant's site plan of Proposed Addition (deck) and existing residence. Proposed deck 

will extend an additional two feet into the rear yard. 
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Figure 3: Red areas show required front and rear yard setbacks. 55% of the lot is encumbered by 

these setbacks. Note the residence’s placement within the building envelope. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Figure 4: The existing deck was 
placed legally within the required 
rear yard setback under the 1966 
Zoning Code. The structure is now 

entirely within the rear yard 
setback according to the density 

and dimensional standards 
established by the Land 

Development Code. 
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Figure 4: Plans showing measurements of the existing and proposed decks. The existing deck 
allows for a 20 foot, three inch rear yard while the proposed deck allows for an 18 foot, three inch 

rear yard. 
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2. That the granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents. 
 
Applicant response: “The existing deck is already built into the setback and appears this was part of the 
original build. The minimally larger deck and set of stairs is within and gated privacy fence and would 
not be accessible by the neighbors children or pets”.  
 
In staff’s opinion, the requested variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjacent property 
owners or residents.  Notice was provided to property owners within 400 feet of the subject property 
informing them of the application filed by the property owner.  As of the time this report was written, 
staff has received no public comment regarding the requested variance or subject property.    
  
3. That the strict application of the provisions of this chapter for which variance is requested 
will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property owner represented in the 
application. 
 
Applicant response: “They want to have safety of an egress to the back yard. The current deck size is 
also too small for the comfort of more than 4 people. They want for guest, including children and 
grandchildren, along with themselves to be able to egress to the back yard. As well as having access to 
the kitchen and/or bathroom without going through the unfinished basement, up the stairs, and through 
the house”.  
 
In staff’s opinion, strict adherence to the code required building setbacks may constitute a hardship. The 
deck came into existence legally under the previous zoning code that permitted its placement within the 
required rear yard setback. The current Land Development Code’s density and dimensional standards do 
not permit an elevated deck structure, above 30 inches in height, within a required setback. Since their 
construction, the existing deck and residence have remained the same. The zoning code and density and 
dimensional requirements changed. Requiring the subject property to comply with existing standards 
would not allow for any addition and may constitute a hardship upon the property owner.  
 
4. That the variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order, 
 convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. 
 
Applicant response: “Deck would be in the back yard within a gated privacy fence”.    
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the requested variances will not create an adverse effect upon the public 
health, safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity or general welfare.  The requests in question are 
contained within the parcel owned by the applicant.  The existing structure and proposed addition would 
not create any spill-over noxious effects to the surrounding area.  
 
The subject property falls within the Grover Barn local historic environs. The Historic Resources 
Commission had no comment about the proposed deck expansion and variance request at the meeting 
held on 10/18/2018. The associated building permit, 1-18-01849, was subject to a historic resources 
review by planning staff and was administratively approved.  
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5. That granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent of 
this chapter. 
 
Applicant response: “There is already a deck and this would just be a little larger and have a set of steps.” 
 
In staff’s opinion, granting the setback variances would not be opposed to the general spirit and intent 
of the Land Development Code.  Granting the requested variance is consistent with the previous findings 
of the Board, and also consistent with the spirit of the Land Development Code.  Granting of the requested 
variance would permit the construction of the proposed addition and direct access to the rear yard for 
the current homeowners. The existing, platted utility easement will not be encumbered and the remaining 
side and front yard setbacks will be maintained.  
 
Conclusions:   
 
Staff’s analysis of this variance application finds the request meets all five conditions set forth in Section 
20-1309(g)(1) of the Land Development Code that the Board must find existing to grant a variance. 
 
Recommendation:  
 
Staff recommends approval of the rear yard setback variance based upon the findings in the staff report 
concluding that the request meets the five conditions outlined in Section 20-1309(g)(1). Staff 
recommends the Board grant the variance to reduce the required rear yard setbacks from 30 feet to 18 
feet, 3 inches proposed addition at 2331 Free State Lane.  































 2019 SCHEDULE 
 

LAWRENCE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS 
 

AGENDA ITEMS DEADLINE BOARD MEETING 
 

 December 7, 2018  January 3, 2019 
 

 January 4  February 7 
 

 February 8  March 7 
 

 March 8  April 4 
 

 April 5  May 2 
 

 May 3  June 6 
 

 June 7  July 11 
 

 July 5  August 1 
 

 August 2  September 5 
 

 September 6  October 3 
 

 October 4  November 7  
 

 November 8  December 5 
 

 December 6  January 9, 2020 
 

 
NOTE: Time for submittal of applications on a deadline day is 3:00 p.m.  

Please adhere to the deadline dates and time.  Any item not received 
in full by the Planning Office on or before a particular deadline will 
not be placed on that particular meeting agenda, rather, it will be 
scheduled for the next regular meeting of the Board. 

 
  If an application is located in a historic district or within the environs 

of a historic property or district, the BZA will delay hearing the 
application until after the application is considered by the Historic 
Resources Commission or approved by the Historic Resources 
Administrator. 

 
Board of Zoning Appeals (BZA) meetings will usually be held at 6:30 p.m. the first 
Thursday of the Month in the Commission Meeting Room at City Hall, 6th and 
Massachusetts Streets, Lawrence. 
 
Special meetings of the Board will be called in accordance with the By-Laws of the 
Lawrence Board of Zoning Appeals. 
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